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	1. [bookmark: _Ref424630781]SUBJECT:  Advisory and Assistance Services A&AS (staffing, financial, program management, systems engineering and technical assistance, studies and analysis, etc.)

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for an advisory and assistance contractor? 

ANSWER 1:  All A&AS services for Air Force Space Command Headquarters are provided under the One Acquisition Solutions for Integrated Services (OASIS). 

ANSWER 2:   All A&AS services for NORAD NORTHCOM are provided under the TA2S program and OASIS program. There are also 8(a) contract awards that support NORAD NORTHCOM.  

2. [bookmark: _Ref424630897]SUBJECT:  Architectural and Engineering

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for an Environmental firm specializing in: Environmental Consulting Services, to include engineering services, NEPA documentation, Biological Assessments, Storm water Management & Planning, map drafting services, hazardous waste treatment and disposal, remediation/environmental remediation and much more.  

ANSWER:  As a general rule (90%) of the time our environmental business opportunities are fulfilled by the Air Force Center for Environmental Excellence (AFCEE).  In instances where AFCEE is not able to assist, we may use an 8(a) or GSA contractor to fulfill our A&E requirements.

AFCEE writes the contracts, and we send our requirements to them.  AFCEE negotiates with one of their many contractors, (SDVOSB, 8(a), and SB), then the contractor does the work for us.  The AFCEE web site is below.  You can Click on business opportunities to find out more about the AFCEE environmental contracts.

There is also a location on the website to add your company’s information and a number to contact the small business office. You may also contact Ms. Grace Elizalde at graciela.elizalde@us.af.mil, or 210-395-8818.

Access the main AFCEC location through this website: http://www.afcec.af.mil/Home/Business/

3. [bookmark: _Ref424630899]SUBJECT:  Construction Services

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for a Construction Company? 

ANSWER 1:  As a general rule (95%) of the time our construction opportunities including: mechanical electrical, carpentry, roofing, carpet, minor renovations etc., are fulfilled using one of our simplified acquisition base engineering requirements (SABER) contracts. Our SABER contracts are awarded to 8(a) companies. This means that in order to work on Peterson AFB in the construction arena, your company must be designated as an 8(a) company by the SBA.  There are subcontracting opportunities with the current SABER contractors.  Contact information for our current SABER contractor is below.  These contractors also perform work at Schriever, USAFA, Fort Carson, Cheyenne Mountain, Buckley, and F.E. Warren. 

	
MIRADOR-NASCO JV

Mirador Colorado Office:
2270 La Montana Way, Suite 106
Colorado Springs, CO 80918

Charlie Rossi
Charlie.rossinascousa.com
719-265-6670
	
OLGOONIK DIVERSIFIED

Olgoonik Diversified Services, LLC      411 Tejon Street, Suite G
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
Brian Jackson
bjackson@olgoonik.com
719-694-2454
	
PATE CONSTRUCTION

Pate Construction Co., Inc.                87 N. Mission Drive
Pueblo West, CO 81007
Bret Sutton
bret@frsaber.com
719-647-0463



ANSWER 2:  For new construction, our projects are managed by the Omaha, Corps of Engineers.  You can access these opportunities through the website: http://www.nwo.usace.army.mil/

4. [bookmark: _Ref424630902]SUBJECT:  Concessionaire Contracts / Non-Appropriated Funds Contracts

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB to provide retail sales and miscellaneous services

ANSWER:  The concessionaire program is handled through Ft Carson for both Fort Carson and Peterson.  For more information you can contact the POC at 719-576-2672.

ANSWER 2:  For opportunities at all Air Force bases and Army Posts contact the Air Force NAF Purchasing office at: http://www.afnafpo.com/default.html and http://www.armymwr.org/programs/nafcontracting/default.aspx

5. [bookmark: _Ref424630904]SUBJECT:  Contingency Contracting     

QUESTION: Where do you find information regarding contracting opportunities in Iraq and Afghanistan?

ANSWER:   You can find out about contracting opportunities in Iraq and Afghanistan by reviewing the following website:  www.usmilitary.com

6. [bookmark: _Ref424630906]SUBJECT:  Copier purchases and Leases   

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for a copier company that sells and leases copiers?

ANSWER:   Peterson AFB purchases and leases copiers.  These leases and purchases are made primarily using the GSA schedules.  In order to participate, you will need to have and monitor the GSA schedule through GSA Advantage e-Buy.

7. [bookmark: _Ref424630908]SUBJECT:  Custodial Services and Supplies    

QUESTION: What opportunities are available at Peterson AFB for a custodial company to sell services and supplies?

ANSWER:   The custodial contract is currently being performed by a HUBZone contractor. Therefore, you will have to be a certified HUBZone contractor in order to bid on the custodial contract.  Also, the custodial contractor provides all of the supplies necessary to perform required services and is reimbursed for the cost of the supplies.

8. [bookmark: _Ref424630909]SUBJECT:  Deployment Gear

QUESTION: What opportunities are available at Peterson AFB for selling deployment gear? 

ANSWER:   Deployment gear is purchased in three ways.  First, through our local Envision store which is an Ability One contractor.  Secondly, deployment gear is purchased through a blanket purchase agreement awarded by the Air Education and Training Command. Thirdly, deployment gear is purchased using GSA Advantage e-Buy. 




	9. [bookmark: _Ref424631397]


SUBJECT:  Energy Support and Services  

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for providing energy services and support such as renewables, audits, etc. 

ANSWER:   Peterson AFB has an Energy Plan with goals to improve current infrastructure, improve future infrastructure, expand renewable energy, and manage costs while raising awareness and improving personal energy accountability.  
Auditing services are typically handled through our AF Space Command or through AFCESA.  The base does not have any funds for hiring for direct support for energy requirements. The primary point of contact related to Energy initiatives is Mr. Brian O’Leary.  His contact information is brian.oleary.4@us.af.mil  or 719-556-3443.
Link to AFCESA is: http://www.afcec.af.mil/


10. [bookmark: _Ref424631399]SUBJECT:  Enterprise Sourcing Group

To learn more about opportunities available through the Enterprise Sourcing Group (ESG), see the information located at 
http://www.wpafb.af.mil/shared/media/document/AFD-111014-016.pdf

11. [bookmark: _Ref424631401]SUBJECT:  Food Service Equipment  

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for food service equipment reseller?

ANSWER:   Peterson AFB primarily purchases food service equipment through the GSA schedules. 


12. [bookmark: _Ref424631403]SUBJECT:  Furniture 

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for furniture? 

ANSWER :  All furniture for Peterson AFB is purchased through the mandatory AF systems and modular furniture contracts awarded by the Air Force strategic sourcing center.  More information can be found at  https://www.afadvantage.gov/advantage/main/start_page.do?store=AIRFORCE

13. [bookmark: _Ref424631404]SUBJECT:  IT Services  

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for an IT Services company? 

ANSWER: The Air Force uses the NETCENTS-2 contracts for acquiring IT services. These contracts provide a range of network-centric supplies and services, including hardware and software for networking and various engineering, software development, system integration, security and telephone services.  To find out more details about the NETCENTS program, visit the below web site: http://public.gunter.af.mil/aq/netcents/homepage.aspx   

ANSWER 2:   The Air Force is moving toward a NETCENTS 2 replacement with the small business enterprise application solutions (SBEAS) program.  More details are at http://www.gunter.af.mil/units/hicdivision-enterpriseservicesdivision/sbeas.asp. 

14. IT Supplies  

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for an IT supply company? 

ANSWER 1:  The Air Force uses the NETCENTS-2 contracts for acquiring IT services. These contracts provide a range of network-centric supplies and services, including hardware and software for networking and various engineering, software development, system integration, security and telephone services
To find out more details about the NETCENTS program, visit the below web site: http://public.gunter.af.mil/aq/netcents/homepage.aspx   

ANSWER 2:  IT supplies and services are also purchased through the NETCENTS program.  NETCENTS is the AF Enterprise contract vehicle that provides agencies with a source of networking equipment/product supply and a means of system engineering, installation, integration, operations, and maintenance.  To find out more details about the NETCENTS program, visit the below web sites: http://public.gunter.af.mil/aq/netcents/homepage.aspx

15. [bookmark: _Ref424631406]SUBJECT:  Medical Supplies 

QUESTION 1: What business opportunities are available for a medical logistics company that specializes in providing medical supplies, equipment, etc. 
 
ANSWER:  IAW AFI 41-209, Chapter 4, Medical Treatment Facilities (MTFs) are mandated to purchase items through a Prime Vendor source.  These vendors have met specific requirements and have gained this status by coordinating through the appropriate VA sources and is not coordinated at the local level.  For more information regarding the VA Prime vendor contracts, please refer to the below website. 
http://www.vetbiz.gov/library/toolkit.htm

QUESTION 2.  How will medical equipment requirements be executed? 

ANSWER:  Medical equipment requirements will be purchased through DLA and/or US Army MEDCOM. Other MTF requirements -- services, furniture, computers, and other, non-medical equipment -- are still to be procured through the local Contracting organization. AF Contracting still supports the MTFs. 

16. [bookmark: _Ref424631408]SUBJECT:  Office Products 

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for office supply companies? 

ANSWER 1:   Most office supplies are purchased through the Government Purchase Card (GPC).  Many of these purchases are made by the cardholders using GSA schedules.  Current rules require office supplies to be purchased on-line.

ANSWER 2:   There are also Air Force blanket purchase agreements utilized by card holders to purchase office supplies.  These BPAs are listed on the GSA advantage and AF advantage.

ANSWER 3:  Peterson AFB is committed to supporting the Ability One program.  This commitment is demonstrated through our business activities with ENVISION.  ENVISION has a store located on the base.  ENVISION carries Ability One and other office supply products, furniture, facility supplies, and deployment gear.  Many customers use ENVISION because they are conveniently located and they have a delivery service.   Mr. Jerry Fordham is the manager of the Peterson Air Force Base Envision Store and can be reached at 719-556-7038, and e-mail at   Jerry.Fordham@envisionexpress.com

ANSWER 4:  The most recent guidance regarding the purchase of office supplies is below.  

TOPIC:  Mandatory use of the Federal Strategic Sourcing Initiative (FSSI) Office Supplies Blanket Purchase Agreement (BPA) or the Air Force Ability One stores for all office supplies - Effective Oct 11. 

REFERENCE: SAF/AQC Policy Memo, 20 May 2013 >  

SUMMARY:  

The FSSI BPAs are currently available on the Air Force Advantage <http://www.afadvantage.gov>  website. The only exception is for the purchase of toner cartridges. Due to highly competitive pricing on toner, it is important to check prices on both FSSI and the Air Force Toner BPAs available on AFWAY <https://www.afway.af.mil/>  for the specific toner cartridge needed. 

17. [bookmark: _Ref424631410]SUBJECT:  GPC (Credit Card Purchases)  

QUESTION 1:  What type(s) of work is purchased by Peterson AFB utilizing the GPC, how do I market to the GPC card-holders, and what information can you provide to me on the GPC card holders?
 
ANSWER:   There are approximately 550 credit card holders at Peterson.  They purchase office supplies, small services, equipment, IT, furniture, tools, cameras, etc.

SUBJECT:  GPC (Credit Card holder information)  

QUESTION 2:  Is it possible to obtain a list of the GPC card holders contact information?

ANSWER 1:  You can submit a FOIA request for cardholder information.  We can release units, work addresses and work phone numbers but no names.

ANSWER 2: You can send your line card information to the GPC manager and they will forward it to the cardholders.  21cons.helpdesk.omb@us.af.mil

18. [bookmark: _Ref424631412]SUBJECT:  Grants 

QUESTION:  Does Peterson AFB provide assistance in Grant writing, etc?

ANSWER: Peterson AFB does not provide grant assistance.   If you need assistance in this area please contact: Terry Zarsky at the Penrose Library, 531-6333, ext 2308.  tzarsky@ppld.org.

19. [bookmark: _Ref424631414]SUBJECT:  Housing  

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for a housing/consulting company? 

ANSWER:   Peterson AFB housing operations is privatized and is currently being managed by Actus Lend Lease. 

To find out more about Actus Lend lease, please visit: http://www.actuslendlease.com/

ANSWER 2:   Actus Lend Lease utilizes Tierra Vista Maintenance to perform maintenance for the housing facilities. Their contact information is tierra-vista.com, and 719-597-5950.

20. [bookmark: _Ref424631420]SUBJECT:  IT Services  

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for an IT Services company? 

ANSWER:  NETCENTS 2 is the contract vehicle use primarily for acquiring IT supplies and services by the Air Force.  NETCENTS-2 is the follow-on to the Air Force’s original Network Centric Solutions program a broad, five-year, $9 billion procurement program for a range of network-centric supplies and services, including hardware and software for networking and various engineering, software development, system integration, security and telephone services

ANSWER 2:  IT supplies and services are also purchased through the NETCENTS program.  NETCENTS is the AF Enterprise contract vehicle that provides agencies with a source of networking equipment/product supply and a means of system engineering, installation, integration, operations, and maintenance.  To find out more details about the NETCENTS program, visit the below web sites: http://public.gunter.af.mil/aq/netcents/homepage.aspx

To find out more details about the NETCENTS program, visit the below web site: http://public.gunter.af.mil/aq/netcents/homepage.aspx   

21. [bookmark: _Ref424631422]SUBJECT:  Lodging Services and Rental Cars through Defense Travel System (DTS)

QUESTION:  How can I offer lodging and/or rental car services to the travelers that visit Peterson? 

ANSWER 1:   The Defense Travel Management office handles these requirements.  The contact number is 571-372- 1244. 
Hotels will need to upload information to the Global Distribution System and they will need to comply with government rates, be registered with FEMA, and US Fire, and meet various requirements.  

22. [bookmark: _Ref424631423]SUBJECT:  Medical Supplies 

QUESTION 1: What business opportunities are available for a medical logistics company that specializes in providing medical supplies, equipment, etc. 
 
ANSWER:  IAW AFI 41-209, Chapter 4, Medical Treatment Facilities (MTFs) are mandated to purchase items through a Prime Vendor source.  These vendors have met specific requirements and have gained this status by coordinating through the appropriate VA sources and is not coordinated at the local level.  For more information regarding the VA Prime vendor contracts, please refer to the below website. 
http://www.vetbiz.gov/library/toolkit.htm

QUESTION 2.  How will medical equipment requirements be executed? 

ANSWER:  Medical equipment requirements will be purchased through DLA and/or US Army MEDCOM. Other MTF requirements -- services, furniture, computers, and other, non-medical equipment -- are still to be procured through the local Contracting organization. AF Contracting still supports the MTFs. 

23. [bookmark: _Ref424631425]SUBJECT:  Miscellaneous  (Army Air Force Exchange Services (AAFES), Defense Commissary Agency (DECA)

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB working with AAFES and DECA. 

ANSWER 1:  AAFES headquarters is located in Dallas, Texas.  You can find more information on business opportunities by visiting:  http://www.shopmyexchange.com/ under “Doing business with the Exchange.  

ANSWER 2:   DECA headquarters is located in Fort Lee Virginia. You can find more information on business opportunities by visiting  http://www.commissaries.com/business.cfm under “Business with DECA”.

24. [bookmark: _Ref424631427]SUBJECT:  Office Products 

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for office supply companies? 

ANSWER 1:   Most office supplies are purchased through the Government Purchase Card (GPC).  Many of these purchases are made by the card holders using GSA schedules.  Current rules require office supplies to be purchased on-line.

ANSWER 2:   There are also Air Force blanket purchase agreements utilized by card holders to purchase office supplies.  These BPAs are listed on the GSA advantage and AF advantage.

ANSWER 3:  Peterson AFB is committed to supporting the Ability One program.  This commitment is demonstrated through our business activities with ENVISION.  ENVISION has a store located on the base.  ENVISION carries Ability One and other office supply products, furniture, facility supplies, and deployment gear.  Many customers use ENVISION because they are conveniently located and they have a delivery service.   Mr. Jerry Fordham is the manager of the Peterson Air Force Base Envision Store and can be reached at 719-556-7038, and e-mail at   Jerry.Fordham@envisionexpress.com

ANSWER 4:  The most recent guidance regarding the purchase of office supplies is below.  

TOPIC:  Mandatory use of the Federal Strategic Sourcing Initiative (FSSI) Office Supplies Blanket Purchase Agreement (BPA) or the Air Force AbilityOne stores for all office supplies - Effective Oct 11. 

REFERENCE: SAF/AQC Policy Memo, 14 Mar 11 <https://cs.eis.af.mil/airforcecontracting/knowledge_center/Documents/Contracting_Memos/Policy/mandatory_use_of_office_supplies.pdf>  

SUMMARY:  Following extensive market research, Mr. Roger S. Correll, SAF/AQC, determined use of the Federal Strategic Sourcing Initiative (FSSI) Office Supply BPAs to be the best value for the Air Force. This strategic sourcing initiative leverages the federal government's buying power resulting in an average savings of 10% on office supplies, while reducing Air Force administrative procurement costs. Today, more than 14 federal agencies are active participants in the FSSI Office Supply Initiative. Effective October 1, 2011, all CONUS Air Force contracting offices and Government Purchase Card holders will use only the Federal Strategic Sourcing Initiative (FSSI) Office Supply BPAs or a local AbilityOne Base Supply Center to purchase office supplies. Until this mandatory date, the FSSI BPAs should be the preferred solution when an AbilityOne store is not available. The FSSI BPAs are currently available on the Air Force Advantage <http://www.afadvantage.gov>  website. The only exception is for the purchase of toner cartridges. Due to highly competitive pricing on toner, it is important to check prices on both FSSI and the Air Force Toner BPAs available on AFWAY <https://www.afway.af.mil/>  for the specific toner cartridge needed. 

Additional information on the Air Force FSSI Office Supplies program can be found at the Office Supplies Commodity Council EIM page listed below. 

USEFUL LINKS:  Office Supplies Commodity Council <https://cs.eis.af.mil/airforcecontracting/esg/AFOSCC/default.aspx>
NOTE:  Ability One products are mandatory for purchase.  Customers may utilize any vendor to purchase Ability One products. 
http://www.orderscenter.com/cart.asp?MerchantID=GSAENV01&Action=Catalog&Type=OnePage&ID=2
25. [bookmark: _Ref424631428]SUBJECT:  Paving

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for a paving company? 

ANSWER:  Peterson has an 8(a) ID/IQ contract for paving.  In the future, Peterson will utilizes the paving contracts awarded by Schriever AFB.  


	26. [bookmark: _Ref424631430]SUBJECT:  Plumber, carpentry, electrical, HVAC, etc.  

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for a plumber, carpenter, electrical, or HVAC company?

ANSWER:   Peterson AFB does not ordinarily hire these disciplines on an individual contract basis.  As a general rule (95%) of the time our construction opportunities including: mechanical electrical, carpentry, roofing, carpet, minor renovations etc. are fulfilled using one of our simplified acquisition base engineering requirements (SABER) contracts. Our SABER contracts are awarded to 8(a) companies. This means that in order to work on Peterson AFB in the construction arena, your company must be designated as an 8(a) company by the SBA.  There are subcontracting opportunities with the current SABER contractors, and you should pursue working with these companies.


	27. [bookmark: _Ref424631432]SUBJECT:  Software  

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for software? 

ANSWER:  Microsoft products and Symantec are purchased through an Air Force enterprise license agreement contract or a DoD Enterprise Software Initiative (ESI). ESI is required by DFARS PGI 208.74.  Other software is available through the DoD ESI include:  business modeling tools business intelligence, collaborative tools, database management, enterprise application integrations, architecture tools, enterprise management, enterprise resource planning, geographic information systems, info assurance tools, office systems, operating systems, records management, and Section 508 tools. In some instances, software is purchased open market through fedbizopps or through GSA.   Find out more information about the ESI program on the DoD website.
http://www.esi.mil/

	28. [bookmark: _Ref424631433]SUBJECT:  Staffing Support  

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for a staffing company?

ANSWER:   Peterson AFB does not utilize staffing companies.  However, Peterson AFB does contract for staffing support through the OASIS program.  More details on the OASIS program is at:  https://www.gsa.gov/portal/category/104731



	29. [bookmark: _Ref424631438]SUBJECT:  Training  

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for training services? 

ANSWER:    A majority of the training services are acquired through the 21 Space Wing training office.  Mr. Randy Brennan,   randy.brennan@us.af.mil and Mr. Richard Gropp, Richard.gropp@us.af.mil  handles our training programs.  Most of these training requirements are in the area of acquisition.  There has been no training funds for any acquisition training for the last three years. During this time, DAU and AFIT have provided training and funding requirements for certification and continuous learning. 

ANSWER 2:  Training may be acquired using the GPC for training requirement up to $25K.  

30. [bookmark: _Ref424631440]SUBJECT:  Public Relations (Affairs Support).  

QUESTION:  What work is available at Peterson AFB for a public relations company?

ANSWER:   Peterson AFB does not ordinarily hire this discipline. 5 U.S.C. 3107 - passed in 1913 through the Gillette Amendment - prohibits the use of appropriated funds to pay a publicity expert unless specifically appropriated for that purpose. There are exceptions, but we essentially follow the long-standing practice of not engaging with contract PR.

31. [bookmark: _Ref424631441]SUBJECT:  Telecommunications.  

QUESTION:  What opportunities are available at Peterson AFB for a voice and data telecomm company?
	
 ANSWER:  Peterson AFB has an Avaya telephone switch and utilizes government personnel to manage the base telephone switch. The remainder of telecomm support functions are performed by Air Force base personnel as well.

32. [bookmark: _Ref424631443]SUBJECT:  NORAD NORTHCOM Vendor Demonstrations 

QUESTION:  How do I offer a vendor demonstration for NORAD NORTHCOM to show my products? 

 ANSWER:  You may access the below website to read about how to do business with NORAD NORTHOM.  
http://www.northcom.mil/AboutUSNORTHCOM/DoingBusinesswithUSNORTHCOM.aspx

33. [bookmark: _Ref441655017]SUBJECT:  Lighting   

 QUESTION: How are lighting products bought for Peterson Air Force Base? 

  ANSWER:  All lighting is purchased through a Civil Engineering Material Control contract. 

34. [bookmark: _Ref441655681] SUBJECT:  Fire and Water Clean-up, Restoration and Commercial Cleaning

QUESTION: How is emergency clean up services purchased on Peterson Air Force Base? 

  ANSWER:  These types pf services are primarily obtained through Government Purchase Cards on need be basis. 

35. [bookmark: _Ref488404303]SUBJECT:  Cyber Security Support and Services

QUESTION:  What opportunities are available for cyber support at Peterson Air Force Base? 

  ANSWER:  Cyber training and support is being currently being acquired using the OASIS Pool 1 suite of contracts. 
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